FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 26(01)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 21/01/2025 at 01:45 PM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	109/118(2) BNS

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 20/01/2025

Date to: 20/01/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: @ 11:30 PM

Time to: @ 11:30 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 21/01/2025

Time: 01:45 PM

- (c) General Diary Reference: 13/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 21/01/2025 at 01:45 PM
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - a. Direction and distance from PS: South 1 km(s). Beat No.
 - Address: Moirangkhom Sougaijam Leirak,
 P.O/P.S-Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.
 - c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: Nandeibam Sangeeta Devi
 - b. Father's name: W/o Thokchom Somendro Singh.
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 05/05/1980

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

ID:Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN

) ID Details	(Ration Card, Voter IDC and
Sl. No.	ID Type
1	The second secon

(h) Occupation: Housewife.

	Total Trans	Address
I. No.	Address Type	Wannel Spior Leikai PO/P.S-
1	Present address	Khurai Kongpal Sajor Leikai, PO/P.S- Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Khurai Kongpal Sajor Leikai, P.O/P.S- Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur

j) Phone number: +91 9077663314

Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars: 07.

SL No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Nandeibam Surjabarna (42 yrs)	Thenthen	Father: (L) N. Ibungomacha	Moirangkhom Sougaijam Leirak, P.O & P.S- Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

- Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: 08.
- Particulars of properties of Stolen: 09.

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To,
The Officer-in-Charge,
Imphal Police Station.

Sub:- Report.

Sir.



With due respect, I have the honor to report that on 20/01/2025 at @ 11.30 PM my old aged mother namely Nandeibam Radhe (75 yrs) W/O (L) N. Ibungomacha of Moirangkhom Sougaijam Leirak, P.O & P.S- Imphal, Imphal West District was physically assaulted by my younger brother namely Nandeibam Surjabarna (42 yrs) @ Thenthen while she was sleeping at her bed by using a blunt object without any reason. It came to our noticed that yesterday my brother came home after consuming liquor and demanded a sum of Rs 5000/- to my mother for his alcohol consumption. It is to mention that my brother is a drunkard/alcoholic person and whenever he is in the state of intoxication he started abusing and ill treat our old aged mother. His wife along with his two son's also left home one month back due to his wild and violent behavior. As a result, my old aged mother received severe injuries on her person and she was evacuated to JNIMS hospital for medical treatment.

It, is therefore, requested your good self to kindly take up necessary legal action against my younger brother namely Nandeibam Surjabarna (42 yrs) @ Thenthen at the earliest.

Imphal/Dated
The 21st Jan., 202.

Your's Faithfully,

Sd/-

(Nandeibam Sangeeta Devi, 44 yrs)

W/O Thokchom Somendro Singh

Khurai Kongpal Sajor Leikai, P.O & P.S Porompat, Imphal

East District.

#9077663314.

Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as 13. a. Registered the case and took up the investigation. mentioned at item No. 2 b. Directed (Name of LO.): S. Roshan Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector No. : Refused investigation due to: District: Transferred to P.S: F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost. R.O.A.C. Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station Name: L. Premchand Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector. No. : Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: Nand ibas Sage 14. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15.